UNITED A

NATIONS
¢ % General Assembly Distr.
§ " GENERAL
e 4
A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

5 December 1981

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-sixth session
FIFTH COMMITTEE
Agenda item 99

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1980-1981

Programme budget performance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1980-1981

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Section 28. Administration, Finance and Management

81-34818 3056b (E) /eoe



A/C.5/36/75/Ad44.28

English
Page 2
PART VII
COMMON SUPPORT SERVICES
SECTION 28. ADMINISTRATION, FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT 1
Table 28.1
(Thousands of US dollars)
|
| (1) Regular budget
I
| | !
| | Estimated additional requirements
| | | | Decisjons | ! |
| Revised | | | of | | |
| appropri- | | ! policy- | | | Total
| ation | | Rates of | making | Other | | revised
| _1980-1981 |Inflation | exchange | organs | changes | Total | estimate
|
} 245 038.0 3 533.,2 (7 159.5) 91.5 4 346.9 812,1 245 850.1
|
|
| (2) Extrabudgetary resources
]
| | |
| Previously | |
| estimated | |
jexpenditures] | Revised
] 1980-1981 | Source of funds | estimate
|
| (a) Substantive and administrative support:
|
{ 3 170.6 Technical co-operation reimbursement resources 3 554.6
| 2 512.8 Support to extrabudgetary administrative strutures 3 158.5
| 114.9 Support to extrabudgetary substantive activities 382.4
| 606.5 United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund -
| Consultants, travel, investment advisory services
| 4 062.0 communications and reference service 4 648.6
| 118.9 UNFICYP account 200.0
| 106.4 Trust Fund for German Language Translation 106.4
| 83.5 International Trade Centre 83.5
| 225.3 UNHCR Trust Fund and annual programme 225.3
l 16.0 Fund for Environment 16.0
| 4.0 United Nations Fund for Drug Abuse Control 4.0
| 150.0 Trust Fund for French Language co-ordinators 423.3
} Overhead resources from agencies and delegations
| participating in United Nations language training
| 132.6 activities (Geneva) 132.6
|
|
|
| 11 303.5 Total (a) 12 935.2
|
i
} {(b) Operational projects: None
|
|
| 256 341.5 Total (1) and (2) 258 785.3

1/ Formerly Administration, Management and General Services.

Joes



A/C.5/36/75/Rdd.28
English

Page 3
Table 28.2
Regular budget: distribution of revised estimates by programme
(Thousands of US dollars)
| [ Estimated additional requirements |
| Revised | { | ] Total
| appropria- | Decisions | | { 1980-1981
I tions I Rates of of policy- | Redeploy- | Other | revised
Progr ammes | 1980-1981 | Inflation exchange |making organs| ment | changes Total | estimates
. Office of the
Under-Secretary-
General for
Administration,
Finance and
Management 658.5 8.6 - - - 75.5 84.1 742.6
. Office of Financial
Services, Head-
quarters 11 088.2 78.3 - - - (58.8) 19.5 11 107.7
. Office of Personnel
Services, Head-
quarters 11 135.2 137.6 - - - 533.6 671.2 11 806.4
. Office of General
Services, Head-
quarters 89 172.9 1 425.6 (30.8) 52.0 (20.0) 2 115.7 542.5 92 715.4
. Administrative
Management
Service 1 683.1 15.4 - - - (35.4) {20.0) 1 663.1
. Internal Audit
Division 3 294.6 49.9 (72.4) - - (9.1) (31.6) 3 263.0
. Electronic Data
Processing and
Information
Systems Division 12 024.3 180.1 (149.5) 39.5 - 249.1 319.2 12 343.5
. Division of
Administration,
Geneva 11 048.3 110.4 (711.5) - - 883.1 282.0 11 330.3
General Services
Division, Geneva 48 950.2 1 158.2 (3 154.0) - - (772.9) 767.7) 46 182.5
. Staff training
activities 5 588.6 92.0 (71.5) - 20.0 260.3 300.8 5 889.4
. Miscellaneous
expenses 6 676.6 - - - - 539.2 539.2 7 215.8
. Jointly financed
administrative
activities 8 784.8 66.6 (321.9) - - 741.8 486.5 9 271.3
. Administrative
Services, Vienna 34 932.7 209.5 (2 647.9) - - (175.2) 613.6) 32 319.1
Total 245 038.0 3 533.2 (7 159.5}) 91.5 - 4 346.9 812.1 245 850.1

Iy



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 4
Table 28.3
Regular budget: distribution of estimated additional requirements
by programme and by main object of expenditure
{Thousands of US dollars)
| | Salaries | ] | [ | Supplies, | |
| 1 and | | | | | materials, | |
| | common ! | [ Other | General | furniture | |
| | staff | ! | contractual | operating | and | |
| Programmes i costs | Travel | Printing | services | expenses | equipment | Other | Total
|
| A. Office of the
| Under-Secretary-
1 General for
i Administration,
I Finance and
| Management 53.2 30.2 - - 0.7 - - 84.1
|
| B. Office of Financijal
i Services, Head-
| quarters 12.8 (5.0) (10.3) 3.6 18.4 - - 19.5
|
| C. Office of Personnel
| Services, Head-
! quarters 697.4 (39.5) 13.3 - - - - 671.2
|
| D. Office of General
! Services, Head-
| quarters 108.2 - 2.2 - 3 241.0 191.1 - 3 542.5
!
| E. Administrative
| Management
| Service (20.3) - (8.2) - 8.5 - - (20.0)
|
| F. Internal Audit
| Division (28.7) (2.9) - - - - - (31.6)
|
| G. Electronic Data
| Processing and
[ Information
| Systems Division (274.5) - - 75.2 273.8 40.9 203.8 319.2
1
| H, Division of
| Administration,
] Geneva 305.5 6.5 - - (122.4) 92.4 - 282.0
}
| I. General Services
| Division, Geneva (1 211.5) (0.2) - - (1 455.9) (100.1) - (2 767.7)
!
| J. Staff training
| activities 218.6 80.3 (0.5) - 6.0 (3.6) - 300.8
i
| K. Miscellaneous
| expenses - - - - - - 539.2 539.2
|
| L. Jointly financed
| administrative
| activities 255.3 95.8 - (8.0) 145.2 5.8 (7.6) 486.5
|
} M. Administrative
| Services, Vienna (655.1) - - - {2 408.7) 431.0 19.2 (2 613.6)
|
1
| Total (539.1) 165.2 (3.5) 70.8 (293.4) 657.5 754.6 812.1
I

feen



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28
English
Page 5

A. Office of the Under—-Secretary-General for Administration,
Finance and Management (Increase: $84,100)

28.1 Detailed tabular analyses are contained in tables 28.2 and 28.3 (item A)
above. Estimated increases are due to higher than average common staff costs
($59,800), official travel undertaken at the request of the Secretary-General
($30,200), overtime for peak work-load periods during the sessions of the General
Assembly ($9,000) and hospitality ($700) partly offset by estimated savings under
established posts ($9,200) as a result of the incumbency of two posts at lower
levels than budgeted and under general temporary assistance ($6,400).

feoa



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
page 6

L°LOT T S°6T (8°8g) - - - €£°8L 2°880 11 Te30%
¥°9ST 1 z°99 b°8S - - - 8°L 2°060 T uotstarq Lansesir °g
T°¢€6L ¢ T1°0S (A 114 - - - 6°6C 0°€evL ¥ UOTSTATQ S3URCODY °¥
9°9¢T 1 1°L (8°2) - - - 6°6 §°6¢C 1 uoT3RUTPIO-0D
Kor10d 103 UOTSTATA °¢€
B°PEL T (6°L2) (v-05) - - - " 44 L°zoL UOTSTATQ 396pnd °Z
8°98T 1 (0°9L) (z°v8) - - - z°8 8°C9C 1 Teasusd
-K1e3921095 juel}sSISSY
9Yy3 3O SOT3II0 T
S3VMUTISI | Te3o0q], | sabueyd | Juaw |suebIo buryew| abueyoxd | uorIeTIUI | T86T-086T | saume 1bo 13
pasTA®1 | | 1wy3zo | -Kotdspesy | -Kortod 30 | 3O sejey | | SuoTy |
T186T-086T | | | | suotsidoag | | | -etradoadde | Si93Jenbpeal
Te3or | | _ { [ | | pestasy | TSa01ATeS
| SjuswdITNba1 TeuoTjTppe pojelT}ISH | | Te1oueutrd 3o 901330 °d

(saeTTop SN 3O spuesnoyy)

sume 1601d Xq sojewT3S3 pasSTAaJ JO uUOT3INQTIISTP s39bpnq Ienbay

v 8¢ o1qel

/oo



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 7

S 61 - - p°8t1 9°¢t (€°01) (0°S) 8°21T Te30l
2°99 - - 0°S 9°¢ - (8°1) v°6s UOTSTATA Ainseail °§
1°08 - - poeT - (€-0T) - 0°LY UOTSTATQ S3UNODDY °*§
1L - - - - - - 1°L UoT3RUIPIO-0D
Ko1TO0d 303 UOTSTATA °*€
(6°L2) - - - - - - (6°L2) UOTISTATQ 3I3bpng -7
(0°9L) - - - - - (z°¢€) (8 zL) Teasusad
-A3e391098 jUeR}STISSY
dYy3 3o 9¥TII0 T
Te30L | EETIETS) | ausudinba | sasuadxd | SIDTAISS | butjutrag | ToAelL | $350D | saunre 3bo 1d
| | pue | burjeaado | Tenjoeajuod | | | J3eas |
| | @anjTuany | Teadudn | 19430 | | | uowwod ] S 393 IenbpesH
I | ‘sTeRTISRIRW | i | | | pue | ‘s90TAI13S
[ |__‘sartddng | I | I | _satyeres | TeToueurg jo 321330 °d
(s1eTtTopP SN 3O spuesnoyl)
91inj1puadxs jo 309lqo uteuw Aq pue sumeixboid Xq
SIUaWIITND3I TeuorlIppe PIJRWIISd JO UOTINGTIIISIP :39bpnq iernbay

'§°8Z 3194

feone



A/C.5/36/75/2d4d4.28
English
Page 8

B. Office of Financial Services, Headquarters

Revised budget estimates (Increase: $19,500)

Office of the Assistant Secretary-General (Decrease: $76,000)

28.2 1In respect of salaries and common staff costs, increases estimated under
established posts ($4,900) as a result of actual salaries being higher than
standard rates and under temporary assistance ($20,600) would be offset by
decreases under consultants ($53,600) due to the fact that the preparation of the
financial manual was undertaken without recourse to outside expertisej overtime
($1,300) and common staff costs ($43,400) as a result of lower actual than standard
rates; and savings in respect of travel ($3,200).

Budget Division (Decrease:s $27,900)

28.3 Savings of $85,000 in respect of established posts due to prolonged vacancies
would be offset by increases in respect of overtime ($2,000) and common staff costs
($55,100) due to a high rate of staff turnover.

Division for Policy Co-ordination (Increase: $7,100)

28.4 1Increased requirements for temporary assistance ($8,800) relating to
improvements in the filing system in the Insurance Unit and for common staff costs
($4,500) are partly offset by a decrease under established posts ($6,200).

Accounts Division (Increase: $50,100)

28.5 1In respect of salaries and common staff costs, an increase is anticipated
under established posts ($71,600) due to higher actual than standard salaries while
decreases are anticipated in respect of common staff costs ($11,200) and overtime
($13,400) the latter being offset by an increase under rental and maintenance of
equipment ($13,400) resulting from the installation of word processing machines to
improve the timely availability of financial statements and reports. A decrease is
also anticipated in respect of external printing ($10,300).

Treasury Division (Increase: $66,200)

28.6 BAn increase is expected in respect of established posts ($68,400) due to
higher than average salaries while savings are anticipated in respect of overtime
($2,000), common staff costs ($7,000) and travel ($1,800). The increase in rental
and maintenance of equipment ($5,000) and for data processing contracts ($3,600) is
due to the rental of an accounting machine to replace the former obsolete one and
for programme modification of the on-line system, respectively.

/eoe



A/C.5/36/75/ndd. 28

English
Page 9

]
v°908 TT Z°TL9 9°€ES - - - 9°LET C°GET TIT Te30L !
|
]
C°LZT T v°-82 L°6T (s°2) - - 2 1T 8°860 T 20TAISg
TedIpan g |
|
89TV € L°6ST 9°v¥e (v°SsT) - - S°0€ T°LST € UOT3RIISTUTUPY |
T3UUOS 134 |
JO uoTsTATAd ¥ |
I
2°v8Z € S EET 8°0CT (g°8¢€) - - 0°1S L*0ST € JUBAWI TN IDAY i
JO UoTSTAIQ °¢ |
|
£€°€ELZ T 0°LLY 6°G6 L°ES - - veLZ €°960 2Z uoT3RUTPIO-0D |
Aottod |
I03 uoTIsSTATQ@ T |
|
6°P0L T 9°ZL 9°Cs 6 - - S*LT €°C2€9 T TeI3U3d
-K1e39 103g |
3JUR3STSSY |
ay3 3o ¥01330 °T |
|
S¥jewrysa | Te30%L | sabueyod | Jusut jsuebio buiiew| abueydoxs | uoT3zeTIUI | 186T1-086T1 | Souie 16013 |
pastaax | | 13y30 | -Rotdspay | -Kotrod 3o | 3JO sajey | | SuoT?l | |
T86T-086T | | | | suorstosa | | | -eridoadde | S 197 Jenbpesy
Te30L | I ] | ] | | pas1Asy | 'Se0TAIag
| | | ]

SjuswaiTnba 1 TRPUOTITPPR pa3RWI3}SHT T2uuosiIad JO 9013IIO0 °*O

(saeTTop Sn 3o spuesnoyl)

sue 1boid AQq S93PWIISd® PISTASI JO UOTIINQTIAISTP :39bpnq aeTnbay

9°8Z 3TqEL



A/C.5/36/75/Ad4.28

English
Page 10

T°1L9 - - - - €°ET (s°6€) ¥°L69 1305
v 82 - - - - - (L*2) T1°'1¢ 90TAI3S TEOTIPIW °§
L*6SZ - - - - - (v°v) L 2°14 uotje1}3sTUTWPY
Tauuosi1ad
JO uotrsTAId ¥
S°EET - - - - - (1°82) 9° 191 JUSWITN IO9Y
JO UOTSTAIQ °€
0°LLT - - - - - (€ L) €°¥81 uotjeutrpIo-oj
Kott104
JO uorIsSTATd °T
9°CL - - - - €E°€T 0°¢ €°9S Teiauad
-Kie3a1oag
JUe3}STSSY
8Yy3y jo 9dT1II0 T
Te3olL | IdY30 | 3uawdinba | so9suadxd® | s90TAIS8S | butjutid | T2ae 1], | $3500 | saunre 1bo 14
| | pue | burzeasdo |Ten3zorajuod| i | 33eas |
| | @an3jtuany | Teaduddn | a3Y30 | | | uouwod | 5193 JenbpeaHd
| | ‘sTetraajew | | | | | pue | S90T1AI38
| | ‘sarrddng | | | | | sotIefes | TAUUOSIad JO IOTII0
(sxeTTop SN 3o spuesnoyl)
91In3Tpuadxs Jo 3o03lqo urew Aq pue swweaboiad AqQ
S3uUaWaITND31 TeuoT3ITppe pajewWIISd JO UOTINQTIISTP :3I3bpng z1eTnbay

L°8Z 31qeL

/eoo



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28
English
Page 11

C. Office of Personnel Services, Headquarters

Revised budget estimates (Increase: $671,200)

Office of the Assistant Secretary-General (Increase: $72,600)

28.7 An increase of $56,300 is expected to arise under salaries and common staff
costs, consisting of $34,400 due to the full occupancy of nearly all the posts and
to higher-than-standard salaries and common staff costs; $13,500 under general
temporary assistance stemming, in part, from the need to provide the Panel to
Investigate Allegations of Discriminatory Treatment, which was established by the
General Assembly under resolution 31/26 of 3 December 1976, with secretarial
assistance; $6,300 under temporary posts and $2,100 under overtime.

28.8 Additional requirements of $3,000 arise due mainly to the travel to a number
of duty stations in connexion with matters concerning staff management relations,
including travel of staff of the Office of Personnel Services to meetings of the
Staf f-Management Co-ordination Committee, established by the Secretary-General

in 1980.

28.9 Under external printing an increase of $13,300 is anticipated.

Division for Policy Co-ordination (Increase: $177,000)

28.10 A total increase of $184,300 is anticipated under salaries and common staff
costs partially offset by a decrease of $22,700 under temporary posts.

28.11 The aforementioned increase consists of $62,600 due to the very few
vacancies existing in the programme and higher-than-average standard costs.
$144,400 under general temporary assistance of which approximately $75,900 is
covered through redeployment from savings in other objects of expenditure in all
programmes in the Office of Personnel Services. This amount relates almost
entirely to the Joint Appeals Board Task Force which was set up in September of
1980 to cope with the large backlog of cases before the Board. The regular staff
of the secretariat of the Joint Appeals Board was assigned to deal with the current
cases and attempted to prevent new backlogs to occur. The Administrative
Management Service is conducting a review of the appeals machinery and it is hoped
that a solution will be found resulting in less cumbersome procedures.

Division of Recruitment (Increase: $133,500)

28.12 An increase of $164,500 is anticipated under salaries and common staff costs
due to higher-than-average salary costs and a low vacancy rate, partially offset by
a decrease in temporary posts of $2,900.

28.13 A decrease of $28,100 is expected under official travel, but this amount was
redeployed to general temporary assistance for the Joint Appeals Board in the
Division for Policy Co-ordination.

/e



A/C.5/36/75/A44.28
English

Page 12

Division of Personnel Administration (Increase: $259,700)

28.14 Increases of $262,000 are anticipated under salaries and common staff costs
due to higher-than—average salary costs and a low vacancy rate, and of $2,100 under
temporary posts; a savings in official travel of $4,400 was redeployed to general
temporary assistance in the Division for Policy Co-ordination.

Medical Service (Increase: $28,400)

28,15 Under salaries and common staff costs an increase of $31,100 is anticipated

due to higher than average salary costs, partially offset by savings of $2,700
under official travel.

oo



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28
English

Page 13
Table 28.8
Regular budget: distribution of revised estimates by programme
{Thousands of US dollars)
[} Estimated additional requirements | I
| Revised | | | | | ! Total |
D. Office of Generall appropria- { | Decisions | { { ! 1980-1981 |
Services, Head- | tions | Rates of | of policy | Redeploy- | Other | | revised |
quarters | 1980-1981 Inflation | exchange [making organsl| ment | changes | Total | estimates |
t
1. Direct programme |
costs !
|
Salaries, common |
staff costs, |
travel and i
printing 40 036.5 360.0 - - - {249.6) 110.4 40 146.9 |
1
2, Common services |
not distributed |
to programmes {
[
a) General I
operating |
expenges I
|
Rental + main- I
tenance of i
premises 21 094.5 (131.1) - - (77.0) 49.1 (159.0) 20 935.5 |
|
Utilities 11 608.2 1 057.6 - - - 1 742.4 2 800.0 14 408,2 |
|
Rental + main- |
tenance of |
equipment 1 264.7 82.3 - - - 45.1 127.4 1 392.1 |
|
Communications 8 936.0 (8.8) (30.8) - - 442.4 402.8 9 338.8 |
|
Conference- |
servicing !
costs 2 554.9 65.6 - - - - 65.6 2 620.5 |
|
Miscellaneous |
services 497.2 - - - - 4.2 4.2 501.4 |
I
|
Total (a) 45 955.5 1 065.6 (30.8) - (77.0) 2 283.2 3 241.0 49 196.5 |
1
|
b) Supplies and i
materials 1 493.4 - - 52.0 - 53.5 105.5 1 598.9 |
|
c) Acquisition of |
furniture and |
equipment 1 687.5 - - - 57.0 28.6 85.6 1 773.1 |
[}
|
Total 2 49 136.4 1l 065.6 (30.8) 52.0 (20.0) a/ 2 365.3 3 432.1 52 568.5 |
|
|
Total 1 and 2 89 172.9 1 425.6 (30.8) 52.0 (20.0) 2 115.7 3 542.5 92 715.4 |
|

&/

$20,000 was redeployed to occupational training in section 28J for security seminars.

/een



!
S°ZhS € - T°T6T 0°T¥vZ ¢ - [ - 2°80T Z pue T Te30L |
!
|
T°2¢€v ¢ - T°T6T 0°T¥C ¢ - - - - saume1601d 03 poINQT IISTP

JOU S3DTAISS uUoWMOD °Z|
I
¥ 011 - - - - z°c - z°801 T 12308 |
|
|
(0°gz1) - - - - - T°0 (1°62T) 9OTAI3S suoriedTunUUOD () _
(0*60T) - - - - (z°1) L*cC (s°01TD) uoTsTATd |
suotjeaado p1atd (3) |

6°8¢€T - - - - - S0 e 8eT 90TA18g uotrjelzod
-Sur 1], pue aseyoand (3) |

(€°012) - - - - - (L°0} (9°602) 30TAISg
Ayajeg pue A31iIndss  (p) |

6°79¢ - - - - 6°1 - 0°19¢ 90TAI9g
juswsbeuey sburpring (o) |
(9°5¥%) - - - - L°T 0°¢€ (€°09) 90TAISg ]
juswabeury spIoosy  (q) |
S°86 - - - - - (9°9) T°%0T TeI2usn-L1e321098 I
*31ssY aya 3o 8051330 (e) !
I
s3so0o sumeiboid 3o0911q °T|
I

Te30L | 194ao | 3usauwdinbs | sssuadxa | S90TAISS | burjutrid | [o2ARAL | S3S00 | s 193 Ienbpeaq

] i pue | butrjeazado | TenjzoriIjUOD | | | Jjeas | ‘sao1AlSg [rIdUSH JO 3O0T1IJ0 *dl
| | sIm3tuIng | Tersuan | I3Yy3lo0 | | | uowwoo | |
| | ‘sTetisjeu | I | | | pue | |
I [ ‘ser1ddng | _ I | | sarireres | I

A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 14

(s1eTTop sn Jo spuesnoyy)

sIn3Tpusdxs jo 3d5fqo utew Aq pue sumeiboiad Xq
sjusws1Tnbal TPUOT3ITIPpE pajeWI}Sa JO UOTIINQTIISIP :39bpngq ieTnbay

6°8C 9TdEL

/oo



A/C.5/36/75/Ad4.28
English
Page 15

D. Office of General Services, Headquarters

Revised budget estimates (Increase: $3,542,500)

28.16 As indicated in table 28.8, additional requirements of $3,542,500 are
anticipated in the Office of General Services as a whole. Of this amount, under
common services objects of expenditure, $1,065,600 is attributed to higher than
anticipated rates of inflation, $52,000 is due to decisions of policy-making organs
(conferences away from Headquarters) and $2,365,300 to increases under other
changes. A decrease due to exchange rate fluctuations of $30,800 is also
anticipated. Under direct programme costs, an amount of $360,000 attributed to
inflation, particularly in salaries and common staff costs, is partly offset by a
decrease of $249,600 under other changes.

1. Direct programme costs

Salaries and common staff costs (Increase: $108,200)

28.17 The increase under this heading consists of additional requirements in
temporary assistance ($39,700) and overtime ($516,100), partly offset by a decrease
under established posts and common staff costs ($447,600).

28.18 The reduced requirements under established posts and common staff costs are
mainly due to lower-than-standard salary and common staff costs, reporting dates of
replacements taking place some months after a post has been vacant and encumbrances
at a lower grade of a number of posts during those portions of the year prior to
the implementation of promotion registers.

28.19 The additional requirements in the amount of $39,700 under general temporary
assistance include an amount of $30,600 due to the increased cost of the United
Nations share of the three Security Officers stationed at the UNDC buildingj the
balance being due to replacement of staff on maternity leave and for extended
periods of sick leave.

2R.20 The additional requirements in the amount of $516,100 under overtime are
attributed to the Buildings Management Service ($359,400), Communications Service
($98,600) , Purchase and Transportation Service ($92,700), Records Management
Service ($82,200), and the Office of the Assistant Secretary-General ($1,700),
partly offset by decreases in the Security and Safety Service ($107,300) and the
Field Operations Division ($11,200).

28.21 The relocation of the Publishing Services to the North Lawn and the

UNDC building has resulted in heavy overtime expenditures for the Buildings
Management Service throughout the project, including its recent involvement in the
dismantling and reassembling of shelves and moving printing equipment. The
Purchase and Transportation Service has been involved in the movement of stock,
paper supplies and related materials to the North Lawn, and the Communications
Service in the provision of messengers to ensure flow of work between the various
services of the Department of Conference Services. The Headquarters complex was
built over 30 years ago and basic programmes to maintain the buildings involve

/oo



A/C.5/36/75/2d44d.28
English
Page 16

work which has to be done, in many instances, outside of working hours. This is
particularly true in the case of work to be done in or near conference rooms, since
all conference rooms are now in use virtually full-time. Similarly, relocations,
moves or delivery of material to rented premises has to follow the conditions set
by those buildings which normally means that the work can only be undertaken after
normal working hours.

28.22 1In the Security and Safety Service the decrease in overtime requirements has
been achieved by the introduction of a new shift schedule for the Conference
Platoon. The decrease in the Field Operations Division is based on past and
current levels of expenditure.

2. Common services not distributed to programmes
(Increases $3,432,100)

28.23 The increased requirements under this heading are based on actual
‘expenditures and obligations for the major part of the biennium and an analysis of
minimum requirements necessary for the maintenance of essential services during the
remainder of the biennium. The net increase of $3,432,100 is explained in general
terms in paragraph 28.16 above but it should be noted that of this increase an
amount of $2,800,000 or approximately 77.7 per cent of the expected shortfall is
due to overexpenditure in the utilities accounts. Total changes as indicated in
tables 28.8 and 28.9 above are described by main objects of expenditure in the
following paragraphs.

General operating expenses (Increase: $3,241,000)

28.24 A net decrease of $159,000 under rental and maintenance of premises is the
result of decreases under elevator operation and maintenance ($50,000), and
cleaning services ($140,900) due to actual rates of inflation which were lower than
anticipated. However, in miscellaneous maintenance services an additional amount
of $32,600 is requested; $14,800 is attributed to inflation of 13 per cent in 1981
as compared with the 10 per cent assumed in the budget and the remaining amount of
$17,800 results from increased service requirements in connexion with outside
rented premises particularly at 633 Third Avenue. 1In the electrical maintenance
account an increase of $45,000 is attributed entirely to inflation resulting from
an over-all increase of 14.2 per cent in wages and fringe benefits as compared to
the 10 per cent assumed.

28.25 An amount of $77,000 representing savings in cleaning services was
redeployed to acquisition of furniture and equipment ($57,000) (see also paras.
28.42 and 28.75 below) and to section 28J ($20,000) to provide seminars to the
staff of the Security and Safety Service (see also para. 28D.29 below).

28.26 Of the total increase of $2,800,000 under utilities, an amount of $1,057,600
is attributed entirely to price increases and the remainder ($1,742,400) is due to
other changes. 1In the electricity account $800,000 is requested, of which $508,800
is attributed to an increase of 33.1 per cent of the rates in 1981 as opposed to

15 per cent included in the appropriation. The remainder ($291,200) is attributed

[eos



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28
English
Page 17

to consumption increases due to the new North Lawn building and the increase in
lighting levels in conference rooms. In addition, during the 1978-1979 biennium
three major conference rooms were out of service for nine months each year and
consequently electricity consumption was lower than during the 1980-1981 biennium.
Considerable cost reductions estimated at $218,200 resulting from energy
conservation measures undertaken in the current biennium have reduced the
consumption increase accordingly.

28.27 An increase of $2,000,000 is requested in the steam account. Of this
amount, $548,800 is attributed to inflation resulting from actual rates of

25 per cent and 18 per cent respectively in 1980 and 1981 compared to the rate of
15 per cent in the appropriation. The remaining increase of $1,451,200 is
attributed to increased heating, ventilating and air-conditioning requirements for
the North Lawn and loss of heat due to construction. Cost reductions from the
energy conservation measures undertaken in the current biennium are estimated at
$189,600.

28.28 Of the increase of $127,400 in rental and maintenance of equipment, an
amount of $82,300 is attributed to inflation. Under maintenance and operation of
transportation equipment an increase of $20,000 is attributed to inflation in the
price of gasoline and repairs for vehicles, and under local transportation the
increase of $51,000 is due to the increased taxi, bus and subway fares. In
addition, the cost of providing a limousine and chauffeur to the President of the
General Assembly has increased due to the number of special sessions scheduled.

28,29 The remainder of the total increase of $127,400 in rental and maintenance of
equipment is due to an increase of $56,400 in rental of office equipment. Of this
amount, $11,300 is attributed to inflation resulting from the increased rental rate
of 11.5 per cent in 1981 compared to the rate of 8 per cent in the appropriation.

The remainder ($45,100) is due to the continued heavy use of existing photocopiers.

28.30 Under communications a total amount of $402,800 is requested after deducting
the savings expected due to the exchange rate fluctuations and to inflation as a
whole being slightly less than anticipated over-all.

28.31 Cables and telex charges account for an increase of $192,000 due to an
unanticipated increase in the usage of cables and telex. 1In 1981, the Department
of Public Information traffic increased significantly amounting to 25 per cent of
all traffic in the second quarter of 1981 as compared to 1l per cent for the same
period in 1980. An amount of $235,500 was transferred from the Department of
Public Information to the Office of General Services in the 1980-~1981 proposed
programme budget, but in 1980 DPI expenditures amounted to $248,000 and in 1981
they are projected at $483,000 based on the first and second quarter expenditure
levels.

28.32 A decrease of $305,500 is anticipated in the rental of the New York-Geneva
circuit and the computerized message switching system. Of this amount, $30,800
relates to favourable exchange rates, $145,400 is attributed to lower than
anticipated inflation rates, $25,200 relates to the reduction in the monthly rental
charge for the Geneva portion of the line and $104,100 to overestimation of
requirements.

/o--



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28
English
Page 18

28.33 Under telephone-local messages, an amount of $97,200 may be surrendered
under inflation due to lower than anticipated rate increases and in telephone
installation a surplus of $54,400 is expected on the basis of moves currently
scheduled for the remainder of the biennium.

28.34 Under telephone-long distance, an additional amount of $85,000 is required
due to heavy usage. An additional amount of $259,200 is required for telephone
rentals of which $135,300 is attributed to actual inflation rates of 20 per cent
and 15 per cent in 1980 and 1981 as compared to the rates of 15 per cent and 12 per
cent included in the appropriation. The remainder of the increase ($123,900) is
attributed to the adverse experiences in the 1978-1979 biennium where expenditures
were higher than anticipated, which was not reflected in the calculations for the
1980-1981 proposed budget.

28.35 Of the amount of $323,700 requested in the pouch account, $123,700 is
attributed to inflation of 20 per cent in 1980 as compared with 15 per cent in the
appropriation, and an additional increase of 8 per cent in the latter half of

1981. The remainder of the increase ($200,000) is attributed entirely to the
increased volume of pouch shipments which was 25.5 per cent greater in 1980 than in
1979. Various measures have been taken to control pouch usage in 1981.

28.36 The increased amount of $65,600 under conference-servicing costs is
attributed entirely to the inflationary effect of the agreement recently concluded
with the contractor, on the basis of union scales, for an increase in salaries and
fringe benefits effective 1 January 1981, Pending the actual calculation of the
retroactive payments, the over-all increase is estimated at 10 per cent.

28.37 Under miscellaneous services an increase of $4,200 is attributed to the
increased use of credit rating services and specialized publications.

Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Increase: $191,100)

28.38 The increase of $191,100 under supplies and materials results from increases
under other expendable office supplies ($50,000), photocopy paper and supplies
($60,000), telecommunications equipment ($16,100), miscellaneous supplies ($47,500)
and other equipment ($85,600). This increase is partly offset by a decrease of
$68,100 in stencils, duplicating masters and supplies.

28.39 The increase under expendable office supplies of $50,000 is attributed to
the increased usage of word processors and the need to purchase non-stock items for
the machines. This increase is more than offset by a decrease of $68,100 for a
reduction in expenditure in stencils, duplicating masters and supplies.

28.40 The increased requirement of $60,000 under photocopy paper and supplies is
needed as a result of the continued heavy usage of existing photocopiers.

28.41 An increase of $16,100 is requested under telecommunication equipment
supplies for the replacement of ear-shells. Under miscellaneous supplies, an
amount of $47,500 is required, mainly due to the need to replenish and increase the
supply of diplomatic pouch bags and seals.

/o-.



A/C.5/36/75/A4d.28
English
Page 19

28.42 Under furniture and equipment an additional amount of $85,600 is requested.
Of this amount, $57,000 was redeployed from cleaning services (see paragraph 28.25
above) in order to provide funds for the purchase of security screening systems
prior to the commencement of the thirty-sixth session of the General Assembly.
These measures included a screening system for the mail room in order to check on
mail bombs and screening equipment for the visitors' entrance area and the General
Assembly area.

28.43 The remaining $28,700 requested in the equipment account relates to

unforeseen, and unavoidable operating requirements in connexion with the North Lawn
building.

E. Administrative Management Service (Decrease: $20,000)

28.44 Detailed tabular analyses are contained in tables 28.2 and 28.3 (item e)
above. An estimated surplus in a total amount of $20,300 is due in part to savings
under general temporary assistance ($25,000), and consultants ($25,000), offset
partly by a net increase of $29,700 under established posts and common staff costs,
due to higher actual expenditure than standard rates. Additional resources of
$8,500 relate to word processing equipment and virtually are offset by savings of
$8,200 under external printing and binding.

/ooo



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 20

S3uSWS1Tnbal TePUOTI3ITPPe poajewr3sy

|

| 0°€9Z ¢ (9°1¢) (1°6) - - (y-zL) 6°6% 9°%v6Z € Te3olL

i

|

]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

!

i

|

I

| 8°TsT T (1°v8) (s-z¥) - - (vezL) 8°0¢€ 6°GEC T BASUID °7
|

|

| Z°TITIT T q*Zs | A% - - - T°61 L°860 T si1331enbpesH °T
i

|

| s93ewrlsa | 1e3o0L | sabueyo | jusu | sueb1o butTyeuw| abueyoxs | uoTileTIUIl | TB86T-086T | saune 1bo 13

1 pa2sta@1 | i 19y3zo | -Aordepay | -Aotrod 3O | JO sajey | | SuUoT1} |

| 1861-086T | | | | suorstosqg | | | —eradoadde | UOTSTATQ
| Te30&L | | | | | | | pastaayg | 3Tpny Teuisjul °gq
| | | |

(s1e11oP SN IO spuesnoyr)

sume1bo1d AQq S93eWTISO PISTAS9I JO uOoTINQTIAISTp s39bpng IeTnbsy

01°8Z 3T9eL



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 21

(9°1¢€) - - - - - (6°2) (L°82) Te30%
(1°v8) - - - - - (6°2) (z-18) eadusp °g
$°ZS - - - - -~ - G*2ZS s1931enbpeag °{
1e30L | I9Y30 | usudinbs | so9suadxd | S30TAISS | butjutag | T°4aBRIL | $3S00 | souue 160 18

} | pue | pburzeaado | TenjzoeIJUOD | i | J3e3s |

i | ‘@an3tuiny | TeIIUDD | 1330 | i i uouwmuod | UOTSTATQ

) | ‘stetraajeu | ] | | ] pue | 3Tpny Teuixajul °*°g

1 | _‘sartddng | | | | | satreres |

(saeT1O0P SN JO spuesnoyl)
ain3jTpuadxa jo 303lqo urew Xq pue sumeiboid AqQ
sjuawaiTnbal TeUuOT3Tppe pajPUT3ISd JO UOTINQTIISTP 333bpnq 1ernbay

11°82 219l

Jooe



A/C.5/36/75/Ad44.28
English
Page 22

F. 1Internal Audit Division

1. Headquarters (Increase: $52,500)

28.45 Estimated additional requirements in the total amount of $52,500 are
anticipated under established posts due to higher than standard costs for staff in
both the Professional and General Service categories ($26,500) and common staff
costs due to a higher turnover of staff than expected ($26,000).

2. Geneva (Decrease: $84,100)

28.46 An estimated surplus of $84,100 consists of decreases under established
posts due to a higher than expected vacancy rate and more favourable exchange rates
($116,000), under travel of staff ($2,900), and under general temporary assistance
($1,000) , partially offset by additional requirements under common staff costs due
to higher actual than standard rates ($35,800).

[ene



A/C.5/36/75/A4d.28

English
Page 23

*a1PYS suorieN pasijtun e

ST Eve CT 2 61t T°6%C - S°6E (g 6vT) T°081 €°¥20 1 Te3oL
¥ 8LE ¢ 9° €T £ 6vC - S°6¢€ (g°9z1T) £°TL 8°vPT ¢t /@ eaaus
Y313u3) butindwo)d
TeUOT3RUISIUI °*§
T1°voF (8°62) (€°€T) - - (0°€2) S*9 6°€E6V /@ s3131ATIOV
pe3e1ay pue swajsis
UoT}RWIOIUI JO pIeod
uotrieztruebip-193ul "¢
1°800 8 T°8¥%T 8708 - - - £°L6 0°098 L DT AISG
butynduwo) YIOK MON "2
6°26¥ (Lrz€) (LLg) - - - 0°s 9°62s 10303110 3Yy3y Jo 3DTIJO T
S33BWI3SS | Te301L | saburyd | Juauw |suebio buryew| shuryoxs | UOT3BIIUI | T86I~-086T | saume 16014
pastaax1 | | 1/yzo | -Rordspay | -Aottod jo | Jo sajey | | SUoT)} | UOTSTATQ
186T-086T | | | | suotrstosa | | | —~etadoadde |sws3sis UOT3PWIOFUI
Te3oL | | | | | | | pasTaay ] pue burssadoid
! I

sjuswaiTnbal TeUOT3TPPE pajlewIj}sd

| ejeg oTuolijoard °*H

(saeTTop SN JO spuesnoyl)

sue 15601d Xq S93BWTI}SS® PaSTA3I JO UOT3NQTI3SIpP

¢T1° 82 3TqeL

:13}abpng 1eTnbay

I
|
!
_
|
!
|
I
!
I
I
|
|
I
!
l
J
!
|
|
_
]
!
|
|
|



A/C.5/36/75/844.28

English
Page 24

*21IvYys SUOT3IEN PajTu /@

|
Z°6T¢ 8°€£0Z 6°0¥ 8°ELZ z°SL - - (s°vLZ) Te30L |
|
[
|
9°€€2 9°€€Z - - - - - - /@ easuds |
313u3) bHurindwo) |
TeuoTjeuldjur °yj
l
(8°62) (8°62) - - - - - - /e sa13TATIOV |
po3eTad pue swd3isis |
uotjeWIOIUI 103 pieog |
uotjezZTURHIO-I93UI °¢|
|
(1°8%) - 6°0V 8°€ELT z°SL - - (8 1vZ) 3I3UdD l
purandwo) YI0X MIN °Z|
|
(L-z¢) - - - - - - (L°Z¢) 1030911Q 3yl jo 3dTII0 Tl
{
Te30L | FETEY) | 3uawdinbs | s3asuadxa | S90TAIIS | butjutrad | TAaeaL | 83500 | saure 1bo 14 {
| | pue | burjezado | Ten3zdeIjucd | | | 33e3s { UOTSTAIQ |
| | ‘®In3TuIny | Teiu’dn | 134930 | | | UowWWOoD | swa3sXg uotjewiojur |
] | ‘sTeraajeu | | | | | pue | pue buyssadoid |
| } ‘sattddng | | | | | satietes | ejeq OTUOIIOATH |
(s1eTTOoP SO JO spuesnoyy)
31n31puaddxa jo 303fqo urew Xq pue awmeiboid Xq
S3UdWAITNba 1 TeuoTITPPe PIILWILISd JO UOTINQTIISTP :393bpng aernbay

€T°8Z °Tq®L

/-ao



A/C.5/36/75/8dd4.28
English
Page 25

G. Electronic Data Processing and Information Systems Division

1. Office of the Director (Decrease: $32,700)

28.47 The decrease is attributable to established posts ($7,300) and common staff
costs ($25,400).

2. New York Computing Service (Increases $148,100)

28.48 Savings are anticipated under established posts ($180,300) and common staff
costs ($47,100) as a result of higher than average vacancy rates during the
biennium, and under temporary assistance ($4,800) and overtime ($1,600). Increases
anticipated under data processing contracts ($75,200), relating to systems design
and development, under rental and maintenance of equipment ($273,800) as a result
of increases in rental costs and due to the inadvertent surrender of $158,800 in
the first performance report and under supplies ($40,000) due to increases in the
costs of data processing supplies and as a result of the inadvertent surrender of
$18,200 in the first performance report.

3. 1Inter-Organization Board for Information Systems and Related
Activities - United Nations share (Decrease: $29,800)

28.49 The total estimated requirements for the IOB decreased by a net amount of
$131,800 from $1,247,100 to $1,115,600 due, principally to the adoption by the
Board, acting on the recommendation of its Advisory Committee on Co-ordination, of
a revised work programme and, to a lesser extent, to more favourable rates of
exchange.

28,50 The revised estimates reflect notably a shift in the type of resources as
borne out by a redeployment of $225,500 from established posts and consultants to
contractual services. The following table contains details by object of
expenditure of the previous and revised estimates and the resultant decreases and
increases.

Previous Revised Increase
Object of expenditure estimates estimates {Decrease)
Established posts 57: 000 417$700 (161 ?00)
Temporary assistance 24 000 15 600 (8 400)
Consultants 264 100 135 400 (128 700)
Common staff costs 150 300 137 400 (12 900)
Travel 89 000 48 100 (40 900)
Contractual services 117 o000 342 500 225 500
General operating expenses 24 000 l6e 200 (7 800)
Supplies - 2 700 2 700
Total 1 247 400 1 115 600 {131 800)

/oo



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28
English
Page 26

28.51 The estimated share of the United Nations in respect of the costs of the
Inter-Organization Board is reduced by $29,800 from $493,900 to $464,100, the
latter representing 41.6 per cent of the total revised requirements of $1,115,600.

28.52 Additional requirements in the amount of $39,500 attributable to decisions
of policy-making organs relate to data processing work undertaken in implementation
of decision 1981/139 of the Economic and Social Council for the Working Group on
Enforced or Involuntary Disappearances, initially authorized by the
Secretary-General, with the concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions, under the provision of paragraph 1 of General Assembly

resolution 34/231 on unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium
1980-1981.

28.53 The balance of additional requirements, namely $197,300 is submitted
pursuant to the decision taken by the Fifth Committee on the suggestion of its
chairman at its 55th meeting during the thirty-fifth §ession of the General
Assembly. Acting on the recommendation of the Advisory Committee on part II of the
report by the Secretary-General regarding revised estimates for the United Nations
share in the expenses of ICC for 1981 (as contained in document A/C.5/35/97) for
which an additional appropriation of $200,000 was requested, the Committee decided
against an additional appropriation at that time, on the understanding that the
matter might, as appropriate be considered in the context of the
Secretary~General's performance report for 1980-1981, to be submitted to the
General Assembly at its thirty-sixth session.

foos



A/C.5/36/75/Rd4d .28

English
Page 27

£°0€EE TT 0°Z82 1°€88 - - (S°T1L) v°oTT £°8%0 TT Te3oL
0°L6Z S T°GST 1908 444 - - (0°T€EE) 8° TV 6°TVT S 90TAI3g Tduuosiaad °§
2°G%6 T €°TCT L°29z - - (9°6LT) Z2°8¢ 6°€08 30TAISg Idueutrd °p
£°8¥v6 (6°89) (L°8) - - (v°99) z°9 Z°LTI0 T 90TA IS 39bpng °¢
L°808 T 9°98 9°LLT - - (L°T1D) Loz 1°2ZL 1 uoT309g
sua3sigs juauwsbeuey °Z
T°19¢E (T°2D) Z°L - - (8°22) S°¢ z° g9t 10309110 3yl 3O 3DTII0 1
S93RWIFS | T30l | sabueyd | Jusau |suebio Buryew| abueyoxa | uorjleTIUI | TB86T-086T | saume 16019
pasta®1 | ] Py3zo | -Aotdepsy | -Aottod jJo | Jo sajey | | Suo1y | BA9UDH
186T-086T | J | | suotrstoag | | | -eradoidde | fUOT3IRIISTUTWPY
Te30L | | | | | | I pasTasy | 3O uoTsTIATd “H
{ | |

S3UBWAITNDal TRUOTI3IPpPe pPo3jewr3sd

(s1eTTOP SN JO spuesnoyl)

sumre 1bo01d AQ S23PWIISD PISTAdI JO UOTINQIIISIP

¥1°8Z °T9®=L

133bpngq 1eTNbay



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 28

0°z8z - v°Ze6 {(vozz1) - - S°9 S°S0¢E Te30L
T°6ST - - - - - L°S P 6vI 90TAI9G Tauuosiagd °g
£°1ZT - - - - - (z°0) S TZI 30TAX3g ddoueUTd °P
{(6°89) - - - - - (z°0) (L-89) 30TAI9S 39bpng "¢
9°98 - | A (vrzz1) - - (£°0) E°LTIT UoT303sg
swa3sis judwabeuely °z
(1°21) - - - - - 6°T (0°v1) 10303110 dY3 3O IITFI0 °T
Te3loL | 1?2030 | Juswdinbs | sasuadxd | SIOTAIDS | burautad | TIAeal | $3800 | sawme 1bo 13

| | pue | Bburjexado | Ten3oeIUCD | | | Jje3s { BAUIH

| | @In3TUINg | TRIUIH | 19430 | 1 | UCUOD l ‘uoT3e I3STUTUPY

| | ‘steriajem | | | | | pue | 3O UOTSTATQ °H

I | ‘ssrrddng | I l | | __sastreres |

(saerrop Sn 3O sSpuesnouyl)
2IN3Tpuadx® jo 309Lqo utew Aq pue aumreiboid AqQ
SUSWAITNDSI TeuOTITPPeR PIIBWIISAd JO UOTINQTIISTP 2393bpnq IeTnbay

ST°8Z 3198l

/oo



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 29

H. Division of Administration, Geneva

l. Office of the Director (Decrease: $12,100)

28.54 Although there have been no vacancies in this Office, actual salaries
are slightly lower than the standard rates, resulting in a decrease of
$19,500. This amount is partially offset, however, by a $300 fee for a
consultant on the question of the Day-Care Centre management and relations
with local authorities, $5,200 due to higher actual than standard rates under
common staff costs. Travel of staff reflects an increase of $1,900 relating
to the cost of travel of the Director to the Staff-Management Co-ordination
Committee (SMCC) which it was not possible to absorb.

2. Management Systems Section (Increase: $86,600)

28.55 Additional requirements of $27,800 under established posts are due to a
very low vacancy rate and the differences between standard and actual salary
rates. After taking into account inflation and exchange rate variations,
actual common staff costs are expected to exceed standard rates by $84,700.

An additional $4,800 is required for overtime.

28.56 Savings are anticipated in an amount of $122,400 due to the delayed
installation of data processing equipment and supplies required for it. These
savings are offset partially, however, by the purchase of Wang word-processing
equipment ($92,400). In addition, a small amount of $700 is expected to be
surrendered under travel of staff.

3. Budget Service (Decrease: $68,900)

28.57 The vacancy rate in the Unit was higher than standard assumptions,
whereas the salaries of General Service staff were actually higher than
standards resulting in net savings of $27,400. Expenses related to staff
appointments and separations, however, resulted in added common staff costs in
an amount of $19,500. The adjustments for inflation and exchange rate
variations account for the over-all savings of $68,900.

4. Finance Service (Increase: $121,300)

28.58 The additional requirements attributable to salary related objects of
expenditure may be summarized as follows:

{a) There have been no vacancies in the Unit, and, as well, the actual
salary costs have proven higher than the standards;

(b} In spite of efforts to exercise tight control, additional resources
for overtime have been required in order to meet both the monthly and yearly
closing of accounts, and, to deal with the payroll computations of the General
Services Personal Transitional Allowance, the implementation of successive
retroactive salary scales for the General Service staff on three occasions
during the biennium, and other matters relating to computerization of
financial systems.

/uu.



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28
English
Page 30

5. Personnel Service (Increase: $155,100)

28.59 Variations in the exchange rate for salary related objects of
expenditure, the Joint Medical Service and travel of staff result in
anticipated savings of $331,000; estimated inflation and additional other
requirements of $486,100 result in the net increase indicated above. This
amount reflects mainly the difference between the standard and the actual
salary and common staff costs and the virtual non-existence of vacancies in
the Unit, (one half month at the P-3 level). An increase of $5,700 for travel
of staff represents the full cost of the travel of the Chairman of the Staff
Committee to the SMCC during the biennium. It proved impossible to absorb the
charges as the total amount appropriated for travel of staff was fully
utilized by the official travel foreseen in the budget.

oo



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 31
Table 28.16
Regular budget: distribution of revised estimates by programme
{Thousands of US dollars)
} | ! Estimated additional requirements
|I. General Services | Revised | } | | | | | Total
| Division, Geneva | appropria- | | | Decisions | | t | 1980-1981
| | tions | | Rates of | of policy- | Redeploy- | Other | | revised
| Pr ogr ammes | 1980-1981 | Inflation | exchange |making organs| ment | changes | Total | estimates
|
| 1. Direct programme
| costs
l
| Salaries, common
} staff costs and
| travel 29 041.3 581.8 (1 726.7) - - (66.8) (1 211.5) 27 829.8
1
| 2. Common services
| not distributed
| to programmes
|
| (a) General operating
| expenses
|
| Rental and main-
i tenance of
| premises 5 997.4 173.9 (433.9) - - 226.1 (33.9) 5 963.5
|
| Utilities 4 215.6 122.3 (302.8) - - (206.3) (386.8) 3 828.8
!
| Rental and main-
[ tenance of
| furniture and
] equipment 864.9 25.1 (60.6) - - 16.2 (19.3) 845.6
|
| Communications 4 665.3 135.3 (334.1) - - {535.3) (734.1) 3 931.2
|
| Miscellaneous 1 252.6 36.3 (89.7) - - (228.4) (281.8) 970.8
|
|
| Total (a) 16 995.8 492.9 (1 221.1) - - (727.7) (1 455.9) 15 539.9
|
[
I (b) Supplies and
| materials 1 682.7 48.8 (117.9) - - 88.3 19.2 1 701.9
|
i (c) Acquisition of
| furniture and
| equipment 1 230.4 35.7 (88.3) - - (66.7) (119.3) 1 111.1
|
|
[} Total 2 19 908.9 577.4 (1 427.3) - - (706.1) (1 556.0) 18 352.9
]
|
| Grand total 48 950.2 1 159.2 (3 154.0) - - (772.9) (2 767.7) 46 182.5
|

oo



A/C.5/36/75/RAdd .28

English
Page 32

1
(L°L9L 2) - (1°0017) (6°sSs¥v T) - - (z°0) (S°T1Z 1) Te3loL |
|
|
(0°9%95 T) - (1°001) (6°s9sv 1) - - - - sauue 160 1d |
031 paINQrI3IsIp |
30U S3DTAIIS uUouo) °*Z |
|
|
(L* 112 T) - - - - - (z°0) (s*T1Z 1) T Teaol )
|
|
(5" 5€9) - - - - - - (5°5€9) uot3idag i
S9DTAI8S TRUIS3UL |
pue uotijelIod |
-sue1y], ‘aseyosang () |
|
(0°€67) - - - - - - (0°€6¥) 3tun A3ages |
pue A3tInoag (p) |
|
(6°vET) - - - - - - (6°VET) uoT3o9g |
butzaautbug |
pue sbutprIng (2) |
|
6°8¢ - - - - - - 6°8¢€ UuoT3o9g |
BUTTTeR pue |
spiooay ‘Ka3sibay (q) |
(
8°CT - - - - - (z°0) 0°€T FOTYD |
ay3 jo 3oT3F0 (B) |
|
S3S0D |
sumwe 1boid 30811q °*T1 |
|
Te3lolL | 19430 | 3uswdinba | sasuadxa | s30TAIIS | butjutrag | T2aBIAL | S3S00 | sawwe 1bo 14 |
| | pue | butrjeisado | TenioeIIUOD | | | Jje3s | |
i | @iInjTuIny | TeIauU’D | I3Y30 | | i UOURIOD | eADU3D ‘UOTSTATQ |
| | ‘sTetrisjeu | | | | | pue | S90TAI9G TRISUdDH °I|
| | ‘satiddng | [ i | | satiereg | |
(sxeTTop Sn Jo spuesnoyl)
sanjtTpuadxa jo 399fqo uteuw Xq pue aumreiboid Xq
S3USWS ITNDa1 TRUOTITPPER DPIJBWIISD JO UOTINQTIISTP :33bpng 1eTnbay

L1°8Z 91qe=L



A/C.5/36/75/2dd.28
English
Page 33

I. General Services Division, Geneva

Revised budget estimates (Decrease: $2,767,700)

28.60 As indicated in table 281.1 above, a net decrease in requirements of
$2,767,700 is anticipated mainly due to differences between actual and assumed
rates of exchange ($3,154,000), a decrease of $772,900 due to other changes,
partially offset by an increase under inflation of $1,159,200.

1. Direct programme costs

Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $1,211,500)

28.61 The net increase under this heading after exchange rate adjustments totals
$515,200. Under established posts an increase of $70,700 is anticipated due to
slight variations from standard costs. Under common staff costs an increase of
$545,700 is anticipated due to a higher than average incidence of separations and
replacements as well as higher than average common staff costs. A decrease in
temporary posts of $237,700 is anticipated due mainly to staff at lower than
average grade levels.

28.62 Under general temporary assistance a decrease in the amount of $39,900 is
anticipated due to lower than anticipated requirements for sick and maternity
leave. An increase of $267,200 is anticipated in overtime due mainly to the
security requirements at the Palais des Nations and its annexes on a 24-hour,

7 days a week basis. 1In addition, providing security in respect of conference
sessions outside of normal working hours and on weekends entails considerable
overtime and night differential.

28.63 Under lump sum temporary assistance a decrease in the amount of $90,800 is
anticipated as a consequence of the planned attrition of the part-time cleaning
staff.

2. Common services not distributed to programmes
(Decrease: $1,556,000)

28.64 The net decrease under this heading is the result of savings of $1,427,300
due to more favourable actual than the assumed rates of exchange, a net decrease of
$706,100 due to other changes and additional requirements of $577,400 due to higher
than anticipated rates of inflation. These changes are described by main object of
expenditure in the following paragraphs.

General operating expenses (Decrease: $1,455,900).

28.65 As regards rental and maintenance of premises a small decrease of $33,900 is
indicated. After taking into account the adjustments for increased inflation
($173,900) and the exchange rate variation (a decrease of $433,900), it is
anticipated that an additional $226,100 will be required to cover (a) the increase

oo



A/C.5/36/75/A4d.28
English
Page 34

in contractual cleaning services (see also paragraph 28.63), (b) maintenance and
refurbishing of certain areas of the Palais including considerable repainting
required in buildings D and K as a result of a large number of removals in that
area, and (c) replacement of electrical batteries of the telephone exchange,
replacement of the master clock and repairs to the fuel tanks.

28.66 A net decrease of $386,800 is expected under utilities due to the exchange
rate variation resulting in a decrease of $302,800, partially offset by higher than
anticipated inflation of $122,300. The decrease under other changes ($206,300) is
due to the mild winters experienced during the biennium as well as stringent
measures to economize on utilities.

28.67 After accounting for increases in inflation ($25,100) and decreases due to
the differences between actual and expected exchange rates (a decrease of $60,600),
it is anticipated that an additional $16,200 will be required under rental and
maintenance of equipment due to increases in rentals of data processing and word
processing equipment.

28.68 The total decrease of $734,100 under communications is the result of an
increase in inflation ($135,300), offset by decreases due to exchange rate
fluctuations ($334,100) and other changes ($535,300) due to the implementation of
very stringent measures to curtail long distance telephone calls and the efforts
made to exercise a tight control in this area.

28.69 Under miscellaneous services an increase in inflation ($36,300) is more than
offset by decreases due to exchange rate variations ($89,700) and other changes
($228,400) due to lower than anticipated requirements for general insurance, office
removal and freight and related costs.

Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Decrease: $100,100)

28.70 After accounting for inflation (an increase of $48,800) and a decrease due
to exchange rate variations ($117,900), a modest increase of $88,300 is anticipated
under other changes in supplies and materials due to the unforeseen growth in
UNHCR's activities over the past two years and the resulting twofold increase in
the number of branch offices which must be serviced by UNOG.

28.71 After adjustment for inflation (an increase of $35,700) and exchange rate
fluctuations (a decrease of $88,300), a decrease of $66,700 is projected under
other changes as a consequence of tighter control on the issuance of office
furniture and the recycling of o0ld wooden furniture, resulting in a slow-down in
the acquisition and replacement programmes.

Sooo



|
|
|
|
|
!
!
|
|
!
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
l
!
|
|
|
!
!
|
|
|
!
!
I
|
1
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
!
|
|
!
i
|
|
|
|
|

A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 35
Table 28.18
Regular budget: distribution of revised estimates by programme
(Thousands of US dollars)
| | Estimated additional requirements
J. staff training | Revised | { i i | ] ] Total
activities | appropria- | | | Decisions | | | | 1980-1981
| tions | | Rates of | of policy- | Redeploy- | Other | i revised
Progr ammes | 1980-1981 | Inflation | exchange [making organs] ment | _changes | Total | estimates
1. Headquarters
(a) Office of the
Chief 187.1 2.3 - - (3.0) 11.4 10.7 197.8
(b) Occupational
training 1 187.8 13.9 - - 20.0 38.7 72.6 1 260.4
(¢) Staff Language
Training 1 700.7 36.8 - - (21.0) 25.9 41.7 1 742.4
(d) Competitive
examinations
and tests 698.2 21.4 - - 24.0 204.0 249.4 947.6
Total 1 3 773.8 74.4 - - 20.0 280.0 374.4 4 148.2
2. Geneva 1 179.4 17.6 (71.5) - - {10.6) (64.5) 1 114.9
3. Regional offices
{a) Economic and
Social Com-
mission for
Asia and the
Pacific (ESCAP) 64.3 - - - - - - 64.3
{(b) Economic Com-
mission for
Latin America
(ECLA}) 92.9 - - - - - - 92.9
(c) Economic Com—
mission for
Africa (ECA) 453.9 - - - - (6.0) (6.0) 447.9
(d) Economic Com-
mission for
Western Asia
(ECWA) 24.3 - - - - (3.1) {(3.1) 21.2
Total 3 635.4 - - - - (9.1) (9.1) 626.3
Total 1, 2 and 3 5 588.6 92.0 {71.5) - 20.0 a/ 260.3 300.8 5 889.4

a/ Redeployed from section 28D for security seminars.

Losn



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28
English
Page 36

Regular budget:

Table 28.19

distribution of estimated additional requirements

by programme and by main object of expenditure

(Thousands of US dollars)

J. sStaff Training
Activities

Progr

| Salaries
| and

I* common
| staff

| costs

| |
| |
|  Other |
{contractual|
| services |

Printing

Supplies,
materials,
furniture
and
equipment

|
|
General |
operating |

|

Other

Total

expenses

1. Headquarters

(a) Office of the
Chief

(b) Occupational
training
Training

(d) Competitive
examinations
and tests

Total 1
2. Geneva
3. Regional offices

{a) Economic and

(c) Sstaff language

26.2

71.3

38.4

149.3

(15.5)

(4.7)

100.6

(0.5) -

10.7

72.6

41.7

249.4

285.2

(62.1)

(b

(c

(d

Social Commission
for Asia and the
Pacific (ESCAP) -

) Economic Com~-
mission for Latin
Amer ica (ECLA) -

) Economic Com-
mission for
Africa (ECA) (6.0)

) Economic Com-
mission for
Western Asia
(ECWA)

80.4

(0.1)

(0.5) -

- (2.3)

- (4.6)

374.4

(64.5)

(6.0)

3.1)

Total 3 (4.5)

- (4.6)

9.1)

Total 1, 2 and 3 218.6

80.3

(0.5) -

(3.6)

300.8

ax



A/C.5/36/75/Ad4.28
English
Page 37

J. Staff training activities (Headquarters, Geneva
and the regional commissions)

Revised budget estimates (Increase: $300,800)

1. Headquarters (Increase: $374,400)

28.72 A total increase of $215,700 under salaries and common staff costs is
anticipated due to the full occupancy of nearly all posts in the four subprogrammes
and to higher than standard salary and common staff costs. The increase under
common staff costs includes an estimated amount for travel of candidates to be
convoked for interviews in various centres for promotions to the Professional
category. Against this increase, savings of $17,200 are expected under temporary
posts.

28.73 An increase of $64,900 is expected to arise under general temporary
assistance stemming largely from the raise in the hourly rate paid to language
teachers (from $22.50 to $24.00 and subsequently to $26.00 per hour) and also the
hiring of additional help for the conduct of the competitive examinations and tests.

28.74 Under overtime, an increase of $1,800 is anticipated in connexion with the
increased workload due to the marking of the competitive examination for promotion
to the Professional category and for typing of pedagogical material in Arabic and
Russian by skilled staff outside the Service who have to do this after working
hours.

28.75 An amount of $20,000 was redeployed to consultants in Occupational Training
from section 28D (Office of General Services) for the purpose of conducting
security seminars for staff members in the Security Service (see table 28.8 and
paragraph 28,25 above).

28,76 An increase of $80,400 is anticipated under official travel stemming largely
from the travel of candidates to various centres for the written part of the
examination for promotion to the Professional category and also from the travel of
members of the specialized boards to interview convoked candidates for promotion to
the Professional category, and from travel in connexion with external examinations.

28.77 Under general operating expenses an increase of $6,000 is due to the renting
of halls and conference centres for examinations and seminars conducted away from
Headquarters.

2, Geneva (Decrease: $64,500)

28,78 Although salaries and common staff costs involve an estimated increase of
$29,200 due to the absence of any vacancies, this increase was offset by savings in
furniture and equipment ($1,700) and the interpreter training programme which was
discontinued as of 30 December 1980 ($38,100) resulting in a decrease of $10,600.
In addition, due to exchange rate variations, an estimated gain in the amount of
$71,500 offsets the increase due to inflation ($17,600).

[eoe



A/C.5/36/75/A34.28
English
Page 38

3. Regional commissions (Decrease: $9,100)

28.79 No changes are expected in the estimates for ESCAP and ECLA, As to ECA and
ECWA decreases are expected under general temporary assistance ($2,100), temporary
posts ($19,100) and furniture and equipment ($4,600), partly offset by increases in
common staff costs and established posts of $16,700.

Jeon



A/C.5/36/75/Add.28

English
Page 39

2T

|
8°STZ L Z°6€S z°6¢S - - - - 9°9.9 9 =301
|
|
0°GTS € - - - - - - 0°STS € Tooyog Teuorjeuisjul
SuoTjleN pa3tun °§|
I
1°22 (9°¢) (9°¢) - - - - L°SZ sobaeyo jyueg -y
|
811V (1°06) (1°06) - - - - 6°T10S adueINSUT TeIdUSD *¢|
|
S°68L ¥° 982 ¥° 987 - - - - T°£0S sjuswied Aiojesuaduo) -z|
|
VPeLLY T S 9b¢E S 9¥E - - - - 6°0€T QuLPyds sodueInsur |
yijtesy 90IAI3S~I3]]® _
031 suoTingrIjuo) -Tj
!
S®3PWI3SS | Te30L | sobueys | Jusu |suebio Bburyew| sbueydxs | UOIJIRTIUI | 1861~086T | soume 100 14
posTaal | | 19yzo | -Aotrdspasy | -Ado110od JO | 3O sa3ey | I SUuoT} !
186T1-086T | | ] | suorsioad | ] | -eridoadde | sosuadxs
Te30lL _ _ _ _ _ _ _ postTASYd _ mﬂowcwﬁﬁwomﬂz ‘M _
| | ! |

S3UaWSITNDS1 TRUOTITPPR pPIJBWIISH

(s1erTop sn Jo spuesnoyr)

sume 1bo1d Xq ssjewTls?d paSTA2I JO UOTANQTIIISIP

0Z°8Z °1qelL

:39bpng 1eTnbay



A/C.5/36/75/234.28
English
Page 40

K. Miscellaneous Expenses

1. Contributions to after-service health insurance scheme
(Increase: $346,500)

28,80 The increase under this heading is due, on the one hand, to a higher
increase in premiums in 1981 than was initially anticipated and, on the other, to a
greater rate of increase in participation.

2. Compensatory payments (Increase: $286,400)

28,81 As a result of increases in both pensionable remuneration on which the level
of lump-sum awards is based and the cost of medical and related expenditures, an
increase of $286,400 is required under compensatory payments.

3. General insurance (Decrease: $90,100)

28,82 'The decrease under this heading relates to the fact that, as a result of
favourable negotiations, the increase in premium costs was not as high as initially
anticipated.

/'.a



A/C.5/36/75/A44.28

English
Page 41

t£°TILZ © S°98Y 8°1vL - - (6°12¢) 9°99 8°v¥8L 8 Te3ol
S°L6Z (9°L) 1°0T - - (0°02) €2 T1°s0¢ suoT3SaNg
SATIR I}STUTUPY

uo 9933 TUWOD
aArje3[NSUC) Byl
JO 3eTIe331038

1°sLe v - (AR 44 - - (0°692) 8°¢e I°sLZ v run
uot3oadsul jutop
L°869 ¥ T°v6v S°98Y¥ - - (6-2¢) S0V 9°¥0Z V¥ UoTSSTumop
90TAI3S TTATID
TeuorjeuIajul
S93PWT3Sd | 1e30% |  sabueyo | Juau |suebio buryew| abueyoxa | uorjeTjul | 186T-086T | saune 16o1g
pasTAal | | 1™y30 | -Aordepay | ~Aotrod jo | 3O sajey | | suot3y |
186T-086T | ! { | suorstoag | | | -eradoiadde | S9T3TATIO®
Te30% | | | | | | | - postasy | 9ATIRIFSTUTHIDE
] | |

SjuawaITnbai TeuoT3lIppe pa3jewyasd paoueuty X13uror

(sieTTop Sn 3O spuesnoyl)

aumre 1601d Xq S93PWT3SO POsSTA®1 JO UOT3NQTIASIP :33bpnq 1eTnbay

TZ°82 a19eL

Joos



A/C.5/36/75/Add. 28

|

I s-98p (9°L) 8°s TTSYT (0°8) - 8°56 €°6S¢ Te30L

|

!

|

|

I

I

[

|

|

1 (9°2) (9°L) - - - - - - sSuoT3sand

| SATIRIISTUTWDY

| uo 3933 TUMI0)

| SAT3E3TNSUOD 3YR

| JO 3eTIe3dI0IS °¢
i

{ - - €°€T (1°52) - - (s*12) €°€T ITun

| uot3zdadsuy jutor *g
|

| T°¥6¥ - (s°LT) €°0LT (0°8) - €°LTT 0°2Z¢eC uoTSSTUMOD 9DTAISS

| TIATD TeuoTjeuIadxlUI °T
| Te30%L f 13y30 | 3Juswdinb® | sesuadx® | sa8dtrAldS | burjutrag | T9ae1L | §3500 ! saunre 100 14

| | 1 pue | burjeiado | Tenjoeijuod | | i 33e3s i

| | | ‘®@In3Tuany | Teasuan | 1’y30 | | | UomuIod | S9T13TATIOR

| | | ‘sTetrisjew | | | ) | pue | 9AT3RIISTUTWDE

| | | “‘sortddng | | ] | | sotaeres | podueury ATjuror °11

(szeTTOop SN 3O spuesnoyl)

aan3Tpuadxa jo 308[qo urew Aq pue sumeiboid Aq
sjuamaarnbel TePUOTIIPPP peojPWI3Sa JO uoTanqY 13STP :39bpng IeTnbay

TT°8T 91qelL

English
Page 42



A/C.5/36/75/Ad4.28
English
Page 43

L. Jointly Financed Administrative Activities

1. 1International Civil Service Commission

I. Programme developments

28.83 Full details of the work programme and output of the International Civil
Service Commission are included in the Commission's reports 1/ to the thirty-fifth
and thirty-sixth sessions of the General Assembly.

II. Revised budget estimates (Increase: $494,100)

28.84 Estimated increases in a total amount of $551,400 arise under established
posts, due to the charge of part of 1979 expenditures to the 1980-1981 budget, in
respect of the Cost-of-Living Unit in Geneva ($89,400), temporary posts, due to the
difference between the standard turnover factor for new posts and the actual
recruitment situation ($12,700); general temporary assistance ($18,000);
consultants ($16,000); overtime, in order to reduce the accumulated backlog of work
in the Cost-of-Living Section ($32,600); common staff costs, due to the high
turnover of staff ($95,100); travel of members ($62,800); travel of staff
($54,500) ; and under general operating expenses due to the insufficiency of the
inflation provision, as borne out by the large increases in the yearly rental
charge and other increases in respect of rental and maintenance of equipment
($170,300). ‘These additional requirements are to some extent offset by savings of
$57,300 under temporary assistance for meetings, due to the provision of
conference-servicing requirements at Headquarters from within resources available
to the Department of Conference Services ($31,800); data processing contracts
($8,000) ; supplies and materials ($15,300); and under furniture and equipment
($2,200) .

2, Joint Inspection Unit

I. Programme developments

28.85 Details relating to the work programme and output of the Joint Inspection
Unit are included in the Unit's reports 2/ to the thirty-fifth and thirty-sixth
sessions of the General Assembly (A/35/34, A/36/34) and (A/36/95).

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fifth Session,
Supplement No. 30 (A/35/30) and ibid., Thirty-sixth Session, Supplement No. 30
(A/36/30) .

2/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fifth Session,
Supplement No. 34 (A/35/34) and ibid., Thirty-sixth Session, Supplement No. 34

(A/36/34).

/eee



A/C.5/36/75/Ad4.28
English
Page 44

IT. Revised budget estimates

28,86 Net additional requirements are not anticipated although there are expected
increases under temporary posts ($67,800) and common staff costs

($131,100) due to the higher than standard costs for the salaries of inspectors,
under overtime ($2,100), under acquisition of equipment for the purchase of word
processing equipment ($19,500), under supplies and materials ($3,800), these
additional requirements were, however, offset by savings under established posts
due to higher than average vacancy rate and differences between the projected and
actual rate of exchange ($169,800), under temporary assistance ($4,100), under
consultants ($3,800), under travel ($§21,500) and under general operating expenses
($25,100) .

3. Secretariat of the Consultative Committee
on Administrative Questions

I. Programme developments

28,87 Activities undertaken by the Secretariat related to the main functions
assigned to the Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions (CCAQ) by the
Administrative Committee on Co-ordination (ACC) in respect of personnel, financial,
budgetary and other administrative subjects. On the whole the programme was
carried out as planned, however, the number of meetings serviced was greater than
anticipated.

II. Revised budget estimates: United Nations share (Decrease: §7,600)

28.88 The estimated total requirements of the CCAQ secretariat decreased by a net
amount of $73,100 from $837,800 to $764,700.

28.89 Total estimated decreases of $79,300 arise under established posts, due to
the lower than average salaries recorded for the staff ($58,700); common staff
costs, due to lower than average costs ($5,300); contractual services ($13,000) and
general operating expenses ($2,300). Partly offsetting estimated additional
requirements of $6,200 are reported under official travel of staff due to the
change in venue of the 14th session of ICSC and its extension from three to four
weeks. The total revised requirements break down as follows:

$

Salaries and common staff costs 647 000
Consultants 16 500
Overtime 200
Official travel 50 000
Contractual services 40 800
General operating expenses 10 200

Total 764,700

[eeo



A/C.5/36/75/A1d.28
English
Page 45

28.90 The estimated share of the United Nations is decreased by $7,600 from
$305,100 to $297,500, representing approximately 38.9 per cent of the total revised
requirements of $764,700.

/enn



A/C.5/36/75/Ad44d.28

English
Page 46

T1°6TE TE (9°€19 2) (Z°SL1) - (6°L¥9 2) S°602 L°ZE6 VE Te3olL
S3907A IS8
P ELT €2 (L°LLe T) (8°TEE) - (v°158 T) S$°90C T°TST s? uouwo) (p)
L°658 (€°56T) (9°06) - (L°v0D) - 0°6S0 T 83012198
Teasusb 13y3Q0 (9)
S°TTL € (v-ezez) 8°t6 - (Z°L1IE) - 6°VE6 € 83014198
Juawabeueu
sbutpTIng (qQ)
0°pT6 (€°v6) LS - (T°20T) 1°2 £€°800 T Tauuos aad
pue 3adueurd (e)
oaINn £q
paptaoid sS90TAIIS 7
2°80Z ¢ (S°TT) T°€T1C - (5°92Z2) 6°T L°6TT € aota19g Kjages
pue A31andas (q)
[ 41 4 (v-1TD) (v°-59) - (0°9v) - L°€9S RUUITA
e 3IDTII0
SuoT3eN pajtun (e)
SUOT3IeN
paatun ayy 4Aq
paptaoxd s30TAIdS °T
S93PUTISI | Te301L | sabueyd | Jusu |suebio buryew| abueydoxs | uorjzerzul | 186T1-086T saume 1bo 14
pasta®x | | 1Yo | -Kordepay | -Aoytod 30 | 3JO sajey | | suoT}
186T-086T | | | | suorstoag | | | -eradoadde BUUSTA
Te30L | | [ | | ( | - pastasy 7850TAT9S
| |

S3UaWSITNDa1 TRUOTITPPE® po3ewt3sd

SAT3e13STUTUDY "W

(saeTTop sn 3o spuesnoyr)

sumre 1boxd Aq S93PWT3ISd PISTASI JO UOTINQT IAISTP

€2°8C 31q=L

t133bpng 1eTnbay

few.



A/C.5/36/75/Ad4.28

English
Page 47

(9°€T9 2) T 6T 0°TEY (L°80v 2) - - - (1°559) Telon
(L°LL6 T) - 0°TEY (L°80Y 2) - - - - S90TAISS UCWWOD “p
(€°G6T) - - - - - - (€°S6T) S901A19S
Texausb 19Yy3z0 ‘¢
(v-€22) - - - - - - (v-€22)
Juawabeuew
sbutprIng "¢
(€°v6) Z°6 - - - - - (s°€0T1) Tauuos aad
pue asueutrd °T
OdINN Aq
paptaocid s90TA19S g
(s°1D) 1°8 - - - - - (9°61) saoTa135 4393eS
pue A3tandag g
(v 117T) 6°T - - - - - (E"€TT) BUUSTA e 327133JO
SUOT3eN po3Tun °T
SUOT3eN
pa3tun ayy Aq
popraocad 830TAIRS °VY
Te3oL | 19430 | a3usudtnbe | sasuadxd | sad51A13S | butjutig | T8aAexL | $3500 | saue 1bo 1d
| | pue | burjeiado | Tenjoeizuocd | | | jjeas |
| | ‘@an3Tuiny | TeIBUIH | pC1inTe) } | | Uowwod | BUUDTA
_ | ‘sTerisiew | _ | _ | pue | 759014195
I | ‘se11ddng | | I | | satieteg | SATJRIISTUTWDY ‘KW

(saeTTOop SN 3O spuesnoyl)

@2an3Tpuadxa jo 30alfqo utew Aq pue auwweiboid Xq
sjUowa1Tnba1 TRUOT3TPPe Po3jBWI3Sa jo uoT3iNqTrIIsTp :33bpnq 1eTnbay

¥Z°8C ITdeL



A/C.5/36/75/A34d.28
English
Page 48

M. Administrative services, Vienna

28.92 Dpuring the biennium negotiations among the Austrian authorities, the United
Nations and the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) have resulted in the
signing of the following agreements:

(a) Agreement between the United Nations and the Federal Government of the
Republic of Austria supplementing the Agreement between the United Nations and the
Government of Austria Regarding the Headquarters of the United Nations Industrial
Development Organization of 13 April 1967;

(b) Agreement between the United Nations, the International Atomic Energy
A, -ncy and the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria Regarding the
Es: :blishment and Administration of a Common Fund for Financing Major Repairs and
Replacements at the Vienna International Centres

(c) Protocol between the United Nations, the International Atomic Energy
Agency and the Federal Government of the Republic of Bustria Regarding the
Provisional List of Main Elements referred to in Article 2, Paragraph 2 of the
Agreement between the Parties Regarding the Establishment and Administration of a
Common Fund for Financing Major Repairs and Replacements at the Vienna
International Centre.

28.93 The first of these agreements requlates specific matters pertaining to the
occupancy of the Vienna International Centre by the international organizations.
The second establishes a common fund for the financing of major repairs and
replacements at the Vienna International Centre and describes the manner in which
the fund will be administered. The third is a Protocol containing a provisional
list of main elements to be used in defining whether a repair or replacement shall
be deemed major and thus to be financed from the fund.

1. Services provided by the United Nations

(a) United Nations Office at Vienna

I. Programme developments

28.94 The United Nations Office at Vienna was established as of 1 January 1980 to
provide liaison and undertake consultations with the host country authorities on
local administrative arrangements and on all matters relating to the United Nations
presence in Vienna, excluding, in each case, those concerning UNIDO. The Office
also assumes responsibility for the nperation of the Security and Safety Services.

II. Revised budget estimates (Decrease: $111,400)

28,95 The net estimated decrease consists of savings due to the result of
fluctuations in the rate of exchange ($46,000) and a higher actual vacancy rate
than the standard ($67,300), and additional requirements of $1,900 relating to the
printing of circulars and official instructions.

/e



A/C.5/36/75/A1d,.28
English
Page 49

(b) Security and Safety Services (Decrease: $11,500)

28.96 A decrease of $301,200 is anticipated as a result of the fluctuations in the
rate of exchange ($226,500) and lower common staff costs ($74,700) due to the fact
that the overwhelming majority of the staff are locally recruited. These, however,
would be offset by increased requirements under established posts ($87,300) due to
lower vacancy rates than anticipated for the new posts created as of January 1981,
and to higher actual salaries than standard rates, dgeneral temporary assistance
($33,900) and overtime and night differential ($158,500) due to the need to ensure
adequate coverage of the premises pending the creation of new posts in 1981, and
under joint printing ($8,100) for information circulars and miscellaneous signs.

2. Services provided by UNIDO

(a) Finance and Personnel (Decrease: $94,300)

28.97 Decreases of $102,100 are anticipated as a result of fluctuations in the
exchange rate and $25,000 due to lower actual salaries than standard rates. These
would be slightly reduced by increased requirements relating to inflation ($2,100),
overtime ($300), common staff costs ($1,000) and under contribution to joint
activities ($29,400) as a result of higher volume in respect of the housing and
medical services provided.

(b) Buildings management service (Decrease: $223,400)

28.98 Decreases due to the fluctuations in the rate of exchange ($317,200) and
common staff costs lower than standard rates ($76,400) are reduced by increases
under established posts due to higher actual salaries than standard rates
($213,900) , higher requirements in respect of temporary assistance ($33,400) and
overtime ($12,900) resulting from the performance by Buildings Management Service
of certain maintenance tasks initially envisaged to be undertaken by contractual
arrangements,

(c) Other general services (Decrease: $195,300)

28.99 Decreases under this programme are attributable to the fluctuations in the
rate of exchange ($104,700), salaries and common staff costs lower than standard

rates ($75,600) and reduced requirements in respect of overtime ($15,000) due to

the exercise of stricter control.

(d) Common services (Decrease: $1,977,700)

28.100 Fluctuations in exchange rate are estimated to result in savings of
$1,851,400 somewhat reduced by an increase of $205,500 as a result of higher than
anticipated inflation rates. In addition to the above, decreases are expected in
respect of (i) maintenance of premises ($418,500), due principally to a substantial

/oo



A/C.5/36/75/A44.28
English
Page 50

reduction in the contracts for the maintenance of elevators; (ii) utilities
($726,200) , due essentially to a reduced level of electricity and water
consumption; and (iii) rental and maintenance of equipment ($44,300), due to a
reduction in the fuel consumption for the diesel alternator and a reduction in
transportation. On the other hand, additional requirements are reported in respect
of (i) supplies and material ($304,000), particularly with regard to envelopes
required for the distribution of documentation produced by the substantive units in
Vienna, stationery, spare parts and expendable supplies; (ii) furniture and
equipment ($308,600), due to the need for the replacement of o0ld typewriters,
repair and maintenance of which have proven to be uneconomical, the need for more
shelves and cabinets than was initially anticipated, and for various mechanical
tools required by the Buildings Management Service; (iii) cleaning services
($150,200) due to the intensive use of the conference building and the reduction in
unused office space; (iv) communications ($74,700) due primarily to the increased
volume of mailed publications; and (v) miscellaneous services ($19,600) in view of
the increase in the volume of freight. The various adjustments in requirements
described above (other than inflation and exchange rate variations) result in a net
decrease amounting to $331,800.



